

SOLTEQ



# Interim Report

JANUARY 1–MARCH 31, 2023

# Solteq Plc Interim Report January 1–March 31, 2023

## A two-parted quarter – Continued problems with Utilities, Retail & Commerce toward a better direction

### January–March

- Revenue totaled EUR 16.9 million (19.2) and decreased by 12.2 percent
- EBITDA was EUR 1.3 million (2.7) and EBITDA percent was 7.6 (14.1)
- Operating result was EUR -0.1 million (1.4) and operating result percent was -0.5 (7.2)
- Earnings per share was EUR 0.01 (0.04)
- Solteq Group's equity ratio was 30.5 percent (35.7)
- Net cash flow from operating activities was EUR 0.5 million (2.1)
- Solteq's revenue is expected to be EUR 60–62 million and operating result to be slightly negative excluding the one-time profit recognition of EUR 8 million on the sale of the Group's ERP business based on Microsoft BC and LS Retail solutions

### Key figures

	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	Change %	1-12/2022	Rolling 12mos
Revenue, TEUR	16,899	19,239	-12.2	68,426	66,087
EBITDA, TEUR	1,281	2,720	-52.9	5,555	4,115
Comparable EBITDA, TEUR	1,434	2,922	-50.9	6,400	4,912
Operating result, TEUR	-91	1,384	-106.6	-4,406	-5,881
Comparable operating result, TEUR	62	1,586	-96.1	888	-636
Result for the financial period, TEUR	204	795	-74.3	-5,404	-5,995
Earnings per share, EUR	0.01	0.04	-74.3	-0.28	-0.31
Operating result, %	-0.5	7.2		-6.4	-8.9
Comparable operating result, %	0.4	8.2		1.3	-1.0
Equity ratio, %	30.5	35.7		30.3	33.2

### Profit guidance 2023 (updated on May 3, 2023)

Solteq's revenue is expected to be EUR 60–62 million and operating result to be slightly negative excluding the one-time profit recognition of EUR 8 million on the sale of the Group's ERP business based on Microsoft BC and LS Retail solutions.

## **CEO Aarne Aktan:**

Solteq Plc's first quarter was moderate and profitability development was better than we expected. The Group's revenue was EUR 16.9 million, EBITDA EUR 1.3 million, and comparable operating result EUR 0.1 million. The Group's revenue decreased by 12.2 percent from the comparison period partly due to the general decline in demand and, especially, to the continued quality problems in the Utilities business.

Profitability decreased from the comparison period in both segments. The Retail & Commerce segment was able to balance the challenging market situation with successful sales and improved efficiency. The Utilities segment continued to focus on solving problems in the development and quality of software products, which reduced customer invoicing and increased project delivery costs.

However, the segment's problems have decreased compared to the second half of last year. Persistent work to solve the problems is still ongoing, but we believe that the segment's situation will be clearly improved after the summer.

The instability in international politics creates uncertainties in the Nordic operating environment, for example, in the form of high inflation and increased costs. The uncertainties still have a negative impact on demand for the Retail & Commerce segment, although the continued decline in demand seen in the second half of last year, has calmed down. In the Nordic energy sector, demand for software solutions and expert services is driven by changes in industry regulations, the transition to renewable energy sources, and opportunities created by emerging technologies for business efficiency.

We expect the market outlook for the Retail & Commerce segment to remain moderate during the current financial year and demand to recover as the market stabilizes. We expect the long-term market outlook for the Utilities to remain good and provide opportunities for profitable growth.

After the review period, on April 17, 2023, the company sold its business based on Microsoft BC and LS Retail ERP systems to Azets Insight Oy. The net debt-free purchase price is a maximum of EUR 20 million. The company will recognize an estimated one-time profit of approximately EUR 8 million on the fixed purchase price in the second quarter. As a result of the transaction, the company focuses more strongly on selected solutions and expert services in the energy sector, retail, and e-commerce. The transaction will significantly reduce the company's indebtedness and thus improve its operating possibilities in both business segments.

## **Nordic IT market outlook within the key industries for Solteq**

Solteq aims to meet the changing needs of the energy sector, retail industry, and e-commerce through its product development and expert services in the Nordics. Starting from January 1, 2023, the Group's reportable business segments are Utilities and Retail & Commerce. The Utilities segment offers software solutions and expert services for the energy sector, and the Retail & Commerce segment for retail and e-commerce. The business areas share similar characteristics, such as the rapidly evolving digital transformation and the need for smarter and more efficient core functions. The company estimates that its offering matches well with the industry-specific development needs where the Nordic decision-makers are focusing their IT investments in the coming years.

The demand for software solutions and expert services in the Nordic energy sector is accelerated by changes in the industry's regulation, the transition to renewable energy sources, and the potential for more streamlined business operations created by the developing technology. The business of the Utilities segment consists of software solutions and expert services, which comprehensively take into account the regulatory changes in the Nordics and EU. Among these are nationally driven datahub projects for centralized information exchange and the unification of operating models regarding measurement practices and the opening of electricity markets. The company estimates that the segment's industry-specific expertise and offering create a clear competitive advantage in the Nordic energy market.

The Russian invasion of Ukraine has created significant market uncertainties, such as high inflation and increased interest rates. The uncertainties affect the Nordic market by weakening the demand, in particular, for the offering of the Retail & Commerce segment. However, the demand is driven by the rapidly evolving digitalization and the need for the secure, reliable, and coherent IT ecosystems.

## **Revenue and profit**

### **January–March**

Revenue decreased by 12.2 percent compared to the previous year and totaled EUR 16,899 thousand (19,239). Operating result for the review period was EUR -91 thousand (1,384). Comparable operating result was EUR 62 thousand (1,586). Result before taxes was EUR 351 thousand (1,021) and the result for the financial period was EUR 204 thousand (795).

### **Retail & Commerce**

#### **January–March**

In the first quarter, the demand was weaker than in the comparison period, which diminished the revenue and profitability of the Retail & Commerce segment. The segment's revenue was EUR 13,437 thousand (14,901), down 9.8 percent from the comparison period. Comparable EBITDA for January–March was EUR 2,103 thousand (2,461) and the comparable operating result was EUR 1,249 thousand (1,533). Success in sales and in improving operational efficiency helped the segment manage the decreased demand's impact on profitability.

The segment provides software solutions and expert services for the retail industry and e-commerce. Of the segment's revenue, 52.0 percent came from e-commerce solutions and expert services, 25.6 percent from ERP systems, and 22.4 percent from solutions and expert services related to the retail industry.

<b>Retail &amp; Commerce</b>	<b>1-3/2023</b>	<b>1-3/2022</b>	<b>Change %</b>	<b>1-12/2022</b>
Revenue, TEUR	13,437	14,901	-9.8	53,826
Comparable EBITDA, TEUR	2,103	2,461	-14.5	6,862
Comparable EBITDA, %	15.7	16.5		12.7
EBITDA, TEUR	2,031	2,436	-16.6	6,264
EBITDA, %	15.1	16.3		11.6
Comparable operating result, TEUR	1,249	1,533	-18.5	3,195
Comparable operating result, %	9.3	10.3		5.9
Operating result, TEUR	1,177	1,508	-21.9	-1,842
Operating result, %	8.8	10.1		-3.4

## Utilities

### January–March

During the first quarter, the Utilities segment focused on solving problems in the development and quality of software products, which reduced customer invoicing and increased project delivery costs. The segment's revenue was EUR 3,462 thousand (4,338), down 20.2 percent from the comparison period. Comparable EBITDA for January-March was EUR -699 thousand (462) and the comparable operating result was EUR -1,187 thousand (53).

The segment offers software solutions and expert services for the energy sector. Software solutions accounted for 81.4 percent and expert services for 18.6 percent of the segment's revenue.

Recurring revenue accounted for 32.2 percent of the segment's revenue and consists of software licensing, maintenance, and support fees. In the long term, the aim is to raise recurring software-based revenue to half of the Utilities segment's revenue.

<b>Utilities</b>	<b>1-3/2023</b>	<b>1-3/2022</b>	<b>Change %</b>	<b>1-12/2022</b>
Revenue, TEUR	3,462	4,338	-20.2	14,601
Comparable EBITDA, TEUR	-669	462	-244.9	-462
Comparable EBITDA, %	-19.3	10.6		-3.2
EBITDA, TEUR	-750	284	-363.7	-710
EBITDA, %	-21.7	6.6		-4.9
Comparable operating result, TEUR	-1,187	53	-2337.1	-2,308
Comparable operating result, %	-34.3	1.2		-15.8
Operating result, TEUR	-1,269	-124	-922.0	-2,564
Operating result, %	-36.6	-2.9		-17.6

## Balance sheet and financing

Total assets amounted to EUR 74,474 thousand (81,108) at the end of the review period. Liquid assets totaled EUR 1,975 thousand (3,704). The company has a standby credit limit of EUR 5,000 thousand and a bank account credit limit of EUR 2,000 thousand. At the end of the review period, EUR 5,000 thousand (1,000) of the standby credit limit and EUR 1,819 thousand (1,008) of the bank account credit limit was in use. At the end of the review period, the company had a EUR 329 thousand (1,463) Business Finland loan for product development. During the review period, the company received a decision from Business Finland, whereby a total of EUR 1,011 thousand will not be collected from the capital of the loans granted for research and product development projects that ended in the previous financial period.

The Group's interest-bearing liabilities were EUR 33,117 thousand (31,303).

Solteq Group's equity ratio was 30.5 percent (35.7).

On October 1, 2020, Solteq issued a fixed rate bond with a nominal value of EUR 23.0 million. Annual interest of 6.0 percent is paid on the bond, and it will mature on October 1, 2024. The bond can be redeemed before its final maturity date.

The terms of the bond include financial covenants concerning the distribution of funds and incurring financial indebtedness other than permitted under the terms of the bond (Incurrence Covenant). The covenants require that the equity ratio exceeds 27.5 percent, the interest coverage ratio (EBITDA/net interest cost) exceeds 3.00:1, and that the Group's net interest-bearing debt to EBITDA ratio does not exceed 4:1. The covenants concerning the distribution of funds and incurring financial indebtedness other than permitted under the terms of the bond are not fulfilled based on the reporting period. The fulfillment of the covenants is always reviewed based on the last reported 12-month period. Violations of the above-mentioned financial covenants of the bond do not, as such, lead to the right to demand immediate repayment of the bond, but they limit the distribution of the company's funds and incurring financial indebtedness other than permitted under the terms of the bond.

The maturity distribution of financial liabilities is presented in the tables section of this Interim Report.

## Investment, research, and development

The net investments during the review period were EUR 969 thousand (6,414). During the review period, no investments were made in business acquisitions. Of the net investments in the comparison period, EUR 5,291 thousand were related to business acquisitions. On January 3, 2022, Solteq Plc acquired the entire share capital of Energy Solutions Oy. A total of EUR 826 thousand (825) of the net investments were capitalized development costs relating to the continued further development of the existing software products and the development of new software products. Other investments were EUR 143 thousand (298). Other investments include the net change in rented premises and equipment, totaling EUR 143 thousand (269).

Capitalized development costs included EUR 564 thousand (546) in personnel costs.

## Personnel

The number of permanent employees at the end of the review period was 635 (667).

### Key figures for Group's personnel

	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
Average number of personnel during period	642	671	676
Employee benefit expenses, TEUR	9,258	9,743	37,273

## Related party transactions

Solteq Group's related parties include the Board of Directors, the CEO, and the Group's Executive Team, as well as their related parties and entities according to the IAS24 standard.

The related party transactions and euro amounts are presented in the tables at the end of this Interim Report.

## Shares, shareholders, and treasury shares

Solteq Plc's equity on March 31, 2023, was EUR 1,009,154.17 which was represented by 19,396,501 shares. The shares have no nominal value. All shares have an equal entitlement to dividends and company assets. Shares are governed by a redemption clause.

Solteq Plc did not hold any treasury shares at the end of the review period.

## Exchange and rate

During the review period, the exchange of Solteq's shares in the Nasdaq Helsinki Ltd was 1.4 million shares (5.1) and EUR 1.9 million (19.5). The highest rate during the review period was EUR 1.8 and the lowest rate was EUR 1.18. The weighted average rate of the share was EUR 1.39, and the end rate was EUR 1.24. The market value of the company's shares at the end of the review period totaled EUR 24.1 million (69.4).

## Ownership

At the end of the review period, Solteq had a total of 7,743 shareholders (8,421). Solteq's 10 largest shareholders owned 10,381 thousand shares, i.e., they owned 53.5 percent of the company's shares and votes. Solteq Plc's members of the Board of Directors and CEO owned 26 thousand (15) shares on March 31, 2023.

## Annual General Meeting

Solteq's Annual General Meeting was held on March 29, 2023. The Annual General Meeting approved the financial statements for the period January 1–December 31, 2022, and discharged the CEO and the Board of Directors from liability.

In accordance with the proposal of the Board of Directors, it was resolved that no dividend is distributed for the financial year that ended on December 31, 2022.

The Annual General Meeting approved the shareholders' proposal to establish a Shareholders' Nomination Committee for the company and its Rules of Procedure were confirmed.

The Annual General Meeting adopted the remuneration report of the company's governing bodies. The decision to adopt the remuneration report is advisory.

The Annual General Meeting approved the proposal of the Board of Directors to amend Article 11 of the Articles of Association to enable holding general meetings of shareholders remotely entirely without a physical meeting venue.

The Annual General Meeting authorized the Board of Directors to decide on a share issue carried out with or without payment and on issuing share options and other special rights referred to in Chapter 10, Section 1 of the Finnish Limited Liability Companies Act as follows:

The maximum total number of shares or other rights issued under the authorization is 2,000,000. The authorization includes the right to issue new shares and special rights or convey treasury shares. The new shares and rights can be issued, and treasury shares conveyed in a directed share issue deviating from the shareholders' pre-emptive right of subscription if there is a weighty financial reason for the company, e.g., to improve the capital structure, to execute business acquisitions, and other business improvement arrangements. The authorization cannot be used to implement the company's incentive schemes. The authorization is proposed to include the right for the Board of Directors to decide on all other terms concerning the share issue and granting special rights, including the subscription price and payment of the subscription price in cash or in whole or in part by other means (subscription in kind) or by using the subscriber's receivable to offset the subscription price and record it in the company's balance sheet. The authorization is effective until the next Annual General Meeting, however, no longer than April 30, 2024. This authorization cancels the corresponding decision made by the Annual General Meeting 2022.

The Annual General Meeting authorized the Board of Directors to decide on a share issue carried out with or without payment and on issuing share options and other special rights referred to in Chapter 10, Section 1 of the Finnish Limited Liability Companies Act as follows:

The maximum total number of shares or other rights issued under the authorization is 1,000,000. The authorization includes the right to issue new shares and special rights or convey treasury shares. The new shares and rights can be issued, and treasury shares conveyed in a directed share issue deviating from the shareholders' pre-emptive right of subscription as part of the implementation of the company's incentive schemes, which means there is a weighty financial reason for the company. The purpose of such incentive schemes must be to bind the company's key personnel for a period of 3-5 years. In addition, the purpose is that the now granted authorization's maximum amount covers the company's key personnel's incentive schemes for at least 3 years. The authorization is proposed to



include the right for the Board of Directors to decide on the other terms concerning the share issue and granting special rights, including the subscription price and payment of the subscription price in cash or by using the subscriber's receivable to offset the subscription price and record it in the company's balance sheet. The authorization is effective until April 30, 2026. This authorization cancels the corresponding decision made by the Annual General Meeting 2022.

The Annual General Meeting authorized the Board of Directors to decide on repurchasing the company's own shares as follows: The number of own shares to be repurchased based on the authorization cannot exceed 500,000. Shares may be repurchased in one or more lots. The Company may use only unrestricted equity to repurchase its own shares.

Own shares may be repurchased otherwise than in proportion to the share ownership of the shareholders (directed repurchase). The purchase price shall be at least the lowest price paid for the company's shares in regulated trading at the time of purchase and at most the highest price paid for Company shares in regulated trading at the time of purchase. Own shares can be purchased to be used to improve the capital structure of the company, to execute business acquisitions and other business improvement arrangements, or as a part of the implementation of the company's incentive schemes. The authorization is effective until the next Annual General Meeting, however, no longer than 30 April 2024. This authorization cancels the corresponding decision made by the Annual General Meeting 2022.

The Annual General Meeting authorized the Board of Directors to decide on accepting the company's own shares as pledge as follows: The Board of Directors is authorized to decide on accepting the company's own shares as pledge (directed) in connection with business acquisitions or when executing other business arrangements. The pledge may occur in one or several transactions. The number of own shares accepted as pledge cannot exceed 2,000,000. The Board of Directors decides on other terms concerning the pledge. The authorization is effective until the next Annual General Meeting, however, no longer than 30 April 2024. This authorization cancels the corresponding decision made by the Annual General Meeting 2022.

## **Board of Directors and auditors**

The Annual General Meeting on March 29, 2023, resolved to re-elect the current members of the Board of Directors Markku Pietilä, Panu Porkka, Anni Sarvaranta, Katarina Segerståhl, and Mika Sutinen, and elect Esko Mertsalmi as a new member of the Board.

In its organizing meeting after the Annual General Meeting, the Board of Directors re-elected Markku Pietilä as its chairman.

Mika Sutinen, Katarina Segerståhl, and Markku Pietilä were elected as members of the Audit Committee. Mika Sutinen acts as the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

The Annual General Meeting resolved that KPMG Oy Ab, would continue as the company's auditor. KPMG Oy Ab has informed that Petri Sammalisto, Authorized Public Accountant, is the auditor with principal responsibility.

## **Other events during the review period**

On January 16, 2023, Solteq announced having updated its long-term financial targets. Solteq Plc's Board of Directors has approved the company's segment-specific long-term targets, which are based on the updated strategy and segment structure.

On January 27, 2023, Solteq announced that the Board of Directors has appointed Oona Silén as VP of People and Culture and member of the Executive Team of the company as of February 6, 2023.

On March 22, 2023, Solteq published comparable data according to the new reporting structure for the financial year 2022. Starting from the financial year 2023, the Group's reported business segments are Utilities and Retail & Commerce. The reported business segments in the previous reporting structure were Solteq Software and Solteq Digital.

## **Events after the review period**

On April 17, 2023, Solteq announced having sold its ERP business based on Microsoft BC and LS Retail solutions to Azets. The completion of the transaction took place on May 2, 2023. The table-section of this Interim Report provides more detailed information regarding the transaction.

On April 17, 2023, Solteq announced withdrawing the profit guidance, published on February 16, 2023, due to the ongoing business transfer transaction.

On May 3, 2023, Solteq issued the new profit guidance for 2023. The company's new profit guidance for 2023 is: Solteq's revenue is expected to be EUR 60–62 million and operating result to be slightly negative excluding the one-time profit recognition of EUR 8 million on the sale of the Group's ERP business based on Microsoft BC and LS Retail solutions. The previous profit guidance for 2023 was: Solteq Group's revenue is expected to remain on the same level and operating profit to be positive.

The company's management is not aware of other events of material importance after the review period that might have affected the preparation of the Interim Report.

## **Risks and uncertainties**

Material uncertainties and near-term risks consist of the general financial uncertainty caused by the Russian invasion of Ukraine, high inflation, and the availability of labor. The Russian invasion of Ukraine has not had an immediate effect on the Company's business. The weakened economy and other indirect effects might affect the customers' ability to make investments in the long run. In addition, the change in the security environment increases the risk of cyber attacks.

Other key uncertainties and risks are related to the management of changes in financing and balance sheet structures, the timing and pricing of business deals that are the basis for revenue, changes in general costs, developing the company's own products and their commercialization, and the company's capability to manage extensive customer contracts and deliveries.

The key business risks and uncertainties of the company are monitored constantly as a part of the Board of Directors' and Executive Team's duties. In addition, the company has the Audit Committee appointed by the Board of Directors.

## **Financial reporting**

This Interim Report has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and valuation principles of IFRS standards and using IAS 34 and the same accounting policies as the Financial Statements 2022. The new IFRS standards, taken into use on January 1, 2023, do not have a significant impact on the Group's Interim Report. The information presented in the Interim Report has not been audited.

## **Changes in segment reporting**

On November 25, 2022, Solteq Plc announced a segment change to better correspond to the Company's updated business strategy. With the updated strategy, software solutions and expert services can be offered in a more focused manner for the energy sector, retail industry, and needs related to e-commerce.

Starting from the financial year 2023, the group's reportable business segments are Utilities and Retail & Commerce. The Utilities segment offers software solutions and expert services for the energy sector, and the Retail & Commerce segment for retail and e-commerce.

In the previous reporting structure, the Group's reported business segments were the software business, Solteq Software, and the expert service business, Solteq Digital.

Comparable data for the financial year 2022 were released in a separate bulletin on March 22, 2023.

## **Revenue from contracts with customers**

The sales income from the Retail & Commerce segment's customer contracts are classified as services, recurring revenue from own software/SaaS and software and hardware sales. The services consist mainly of time- and material-based consulting, support and development services provided by the company, and projects. The sales income from these services is recognized over time depending on the progress of customer projects. Recurring revenue from software is reported for sales income related to the company's own products. In addition, the Retail & Commerce segment generates sales income from software and hardware sales consisting mainly of license and maintenance fees for third party software.

The Utilities segment covers the business based on the company's own energy sector products. The revenue of the segment is mainly based on license and maintenance fees from own products and related services, like integration and implementation projects. The sales income from the Utilities segment's customer contracts is classified as services, recurring revenue from own software/SaaS and non-recurring license and hardware sales. The services consist mainly of time- and material-based consulting, support and development services provided by the company, and projects. The services will benefit the customers as the service is provided.

Recurring revenue from own software / SaaS in both segments includes sales related to Solteq's own products where the amount charged is not dependent on the amount of work performed and the charge is recurring or deferred over the contract period. In addition, the contract needs to be valid until further notice or the contract period is minimum 12 months in order to be classified as recurring revenue/SaaS. Non-recurring license and hardware sales include license fees related to the company's own software and directly related products and hardware. The revenue is recognized as point in time.

## Financial information

### Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

TEUR	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>16,899</b>	<b>19,239</b>	<b>68,426</b>
Other income	22	25	166
Materials and services	-1,879	-2,302	-7,550
Employee benefit expenses	-11,003	-11,481	-44,560
Other expenses	-2,758	-2,761	-10,928
Depreciations and impairments	-1,372	-1,337	-9,960
<b>Operating result</b>	<b>-91</b>	<b>1,384</b>	<b>-4,406</b>
Financial income and expenses	442	-362	-2,169
<b>Result before taxes</b>	<b>351</b>	<b>1,021</b>	<b>-6,574</b>
Income taxes	-147	-226	1,170
<b>Result for the financial period</b>	<b>204</b>	<b>795</b>	<b>-5,404</b>
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods			
Currency translation differences	-49	-39	-61
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-49	-39	-61
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>155</b>	<b>756</b>	<b>-5,465</b>
Total profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent	204	795	-5,404
Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent	155	756	-5,465
Earnings per share, EUR (undiluted)	0.01	0.04	-0.28
Earnings per share, EUR (diluted)	0.01	0.04	-0.28

## Consolidated statement of financial position

TEUR	31 Mar 2023	31 Mar 2022	31 Dec 2022
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Tangible assets	79	224	64
Right-of-use assets	3,057	4,772	3,309
Intangible assets			
Goodwill	46,469	46,484	46,493
Other intangible assets	9,112	12,789	9,125
Other investments	437	438	437
Deferred tax assets	1,378		1,380
Other long-term receivables	266	246	269
<b>Non-current assets total</b>	<b>60,799</b>	<b>64,954</b>	<b>61,078</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	74	164	133
Trade and other receivables	11,626	12,285	11,068
Cash and cash equivalents	1,975	3,704	2,057
<b>Current assets total</b>	<b>13,675</b>	<b>16,153</b>	<b>13,258</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>74,474</b>	<b>81,108</b>	<b>74,336</b>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company</b>			
Share capital	1,009	1,009	1,009
Share premium reserve	75	75	75
Distributable equity reserve	13,260	13,260	13,260
Retained earnings	8,350	14,416	8,195
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>22,694</b>	<b>28,760</b>	<b>22,539</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax liabilities	734	720	759
Financial liabilities	23,108	24,238	24,179
Lease liabilities	1,368	3,046	1,694
<b>Non-current liabilities total</b>	<b>25,210</b>	<b>28,004</b>	<b>26,632</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Financial liabilities	6,901	2,008	5,928
Trade and other payables	17,850	20,243	17,485
Provisions	80	82	78
Lease liabilities	1,740	2,011	1,673
<b>Current liabilities total</b>	<b>26,571</b>	<b>24,344</b>	<b>25,164</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>74,474</b>	<b>81,108</b>	<b>74,336</b>

## Consolidated cash flow statement

TEUR	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>			
Profit for the financial period	204	795	-5,404
Adjustments for operating profit	880	2,026	10,275
Changes in working capital	-471	-595	852
Interests paid	-169	-129	-1,854
Interests received	6	6	18
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>450</b>	<b>2,103</b>	<b>3,887</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>			
Business acquisitions	-20	-2,475	-5,109
Investments in tangible and intangible assets	-877	-932	-3,454
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>-897</b>	<b>-3,407</b>	<b>-8,563</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>			
Long-term loans, decrease			-8
Short-term loans, increase	1,014	2,008	6,813
Short-term loans, decrease	-123		-1,194
Payment of finance lease liabilities	-525	-588	-2,465
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>366</b>	<b>1,420</b>	<b>3,145</b>
<b>Changes in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>-82</b>	<b>116</b>	<b>-1,531</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	2,057	3,588	3,588
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period</b>	<b>1,975</b>	<b>3,704</b>	<b>2,057</b>

## Consolidated statement of changes in equity

TEUR	Share capital	Share premium account	Invested unrestricted equity reserve	Currency translation difference	Retained earnings	Total
<b>Equity 1 Jan 2022</b>	<b>1,009</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>13,260</b>	<b>-144</b>	<b>13,805</b>	<b>28,004</b>
Profit for the financial period					795	795
Other items on comprehensive income				-39		-39
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>-39</b>	<b>795</b>	<b>756</b>
<b>Equity 31 Mar 2022</b>	<b>1,009</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>13,260</b>	<b>-184</b>	<b>14,600</b>	<b>28,760</b>
<b>Equity 1 Jan 2023</b>	<b>1,009</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>13,260</b>	<b>-205</b>	<b>8,400</b>	<b>22,539</b>
Result for the financial period					204	204
Other items on comprehensive income				-49		-49
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>-49</b>	<b>204</b>	<b>155</b>
<b>Equity 31 Mar 2023</b>	<b>1,009</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>13,260</b>	<b>-255</b>	<b>8,605</b>	<b>22,694</b>

## Revenue from contracts with customers

### Retail & Commerce

TEUR	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
Services	11,030	12,217	44,095
Recurring revenue from own software / SaaS	1,539	1,461	5,994
Software and hardware sales	867	1,223	3,737
<b>Total</b>	<b>13,437</b>	<b>14,901</b>	<b>53,826</b>

### Utilities

TEUR	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
Services	2,048	2,857	9,325
Recurring revenue from own software / SaaS	1,116	948	3,834
Non-recurring sales	299	534	1,442
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,462</b>	<b>4,338</b>	<b>14,601</b>
<b>Group total</b>	<b>16,899</b>	<b>19,239</b>	<b>68,426</b>

### Total investments

TEUR	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
Group total	969	6,414	9,217



## Maturity of financial liabilities

	Book value	Contractual cash flows	1-12 months	13-24 months	25-36 months	Later
<b>TEUR</b>						
<b>Financial liabilities, 31 Mar 2023</b>						
Bond	22,861	25,766	1,383	24,383		
Loans from financial institutions	329	334	85	84	83	82
Lease liabilities	3,108	3,236	1,835	1,224	174	2
Trade payables	4,152	4,152	4,152			
<b>Financial liabilities total</b>	<b>30,449</b>	<b>33,488</b>	<b>7,455</b>	<b>25,691</b>	<b>257</b>	<b>84</b>
<b>Financial assets, 31 Mar 2023</b>						
Trade receivables	9,283					
Cash and cash equivalents	1,975					
<b>Financial assets total</b>	<b>11,259</b>					

The company has a standby credit limit of EUR 5,000 thousand and a bank account credit limit of EUR 2,000 thousand. At the end of the review period, EUR 5,000 thousand (1,000) of the standby credit limit and EUR 1,819 thousand (1,008) of the bank account credit limit was in use.

## Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are mainly the same as the book values. Hence, they are not presented in table form in the Interim Report.

## Liabilities

TEUR	31 Mar 2023	31 Mar 2022	31 Dec 2022
Business mortgages	10,000	10,000	10,000
Off-balance sheet lease liabilities	1,457	1,570	1,530

## Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions to be reported in the review or the comparison period.

## Major shareholders on March 31, 2023

		Shares and votes	
		number	%
1.	Profiz Business Solution Oy	2,083,769	10.74
2.	Elo Mutual Pension Insurance Company	2,000,000	10.31
3.	Ilmarinen Mutual Pension Insurance Company	1,651,293	8.51
4.	Varma Mutual Pension Insurance Company	1,545,597	7.97
5.	Aktia Capital Mutual Fund	770,000	3.97
6.	Aalto Seppo Tapio	615,000	3.17
7.	Saadetdin Ali U	602,216	3.10
8.	Säästöpankki Small Cap Mutual Fund	500,000	2.58
9.	Incedo Oy	313,178	1.61
10.	Säästöpankki Itämeri Mutual Fund	300,000	1.55
<b>10 largest shareholders total</b>		<b>10,381,053</b>	<b>53.52</b>
Total of nominee-registered		278,283	1.43
Others		8,737,165	45.05
<b>Total</b>		<b>19,396,501</b>	<b>100.00</b>

## Financial performance indicators

	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
Revenue, MEUR	16.9	19.2	68.4
Change in revenue, %	-12.2	10.7	-0.9
Operating result, MEUR	-0.1	1.4	-4.4
% of revenue	-0.5	7.2	-6.4
Result before taxes, MEUR	0.4	1.0	-6.6
% of revenue	2.1	5.3	-9.6
Net investments in non-current assets, MEUR	1.0	6.4	9.2
Equity ratio, %	30.5	35.7	30.3
Net debt, MEUR	31.1	27.6	31.4
Gearing, %	137.2	96.0	139.4
Return on equity, rolling 12 months, %	-23.3	12.7	-21.4
Return on investment, rolling 12 months, %	-7.8	11.7	-6.9
Personnel at end of period	635	667	662
Personnel average for period	642	671	676

## Key indicators per share

	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
Earnings per share, EUR (undiluted)	0.01	0.04	-0.28
Earnings per share, EUR (diluted)	0.01	0.04	-0.28
Equity per share, EUR	1.17	1.48	1.16

### **Alternative performance measures to be used in financial reporting by Solteq Group**

Solteq uses alternative performance measures to describe the company's underlying financial performance and to improve the comparability between review periods. The alternative performance measures should not be regarded as indicators that replace the financial key figures as defined in IFRS standards.

Performance measures used by Solteq Group are EBITDA, equity ratio, gearing, return on equity, return on investment, net debt, and the share of recurring revenue of the total revenue of Utilities segment. The calculation principles of these financial key figures are presented as part of this Interim Report. The performance measures presented as rolling 12 months include the total figures of the past four quarters.

## Items affecting comparability and alternative performance measures

### Items affecting comparability:

Transactions that are unrelated to the regular business operations, or valuation items that do not affect the cash flow, but have an important impact on the income statement, are adjusted as items affecting comparability. These non-recurring items may include the following:

- Significant restructuring arrangements and related financial items
- Impairments
- Items related to the sale or discontinuation of significant business operations
- Costs incurred by the re-organization of operations
- Costs incurred by the integration of acquired business operations
- Non-recurring severance packages
- Fee items that are not based on cash flow
- Costs incurred by changes in legislation
- Fines and similar indemnities, damages, and legal costs.

### Comparable operating result (EBIT)

The reconciliation of the comparable operating result to operating result is presented in the table below. The same adjusting items apply when reconciling the comparable EBITDA to EBITDA, except for the Impairments.

TEUR	1-3/2023	1-3/2022	1-12/2022
<b>Operating result (EBIT)</b>	<b>-91</b>	<b>1,384</b>	<b>-4,406</b>
<b>Items affecting comparability</b>			
Acquisition costs		124	124
Cost of integrating the acquired business		14	24
Non-recurring severance packages	154	36	164
Impairment			4,448
Fines and similar indemnities and damages			29
Costs incurred by the re-organization of operations		29	506
<b>Total items affecting comparability</b>	<b>154</b>	<b>202</b>	<b>5,293</b>
<b>Comparable operating result (EBIT)</b>	<b>62</b>	<b>1,586</b>	<b>888</b>

## Calculation of the key figures

### Equity ratio, %:

$$\frac{\text{Equity}}{\text{Balance sheet total - Advances received}} \times 100$$

### Gearing, %:

$$\frac{\text{Interest bearing liabilities - Cash and cash equivalents}}{\text{Equity}} \times 100$$

### Return on Equity (ROE), %:

$$\frac{\text{Result for the financial period (rolling 12 months)}}{\text{Equity (average for the period)}} \times 100$$

### Return on investment (ROI), %:

$$\frac{\text{Result before taxes + Finance expenses (rolling 12 months)}}{\text{Balance sheet total - Interest free debt (average for the period)}} \times 100$$

### Earnings per share:

$$\frac{\text{Result before taxes +/- Minority interest}}{\text{Adjusted average basic number of shares}}$$

### Diluted earnings per share:

$$\frac{\text{Result before taxes +/- Minority interest}}{\text{Adjusted diluted average number of shares}}$$

### Equity per share:

$$\frac{\text{Equity}}{\text{Number of shares}}$$

### EBITDA:

Operating result + Depreciations and impairments

### Net debt:

Interest bearing liabilities - Cash and cash equivalents

### Share of recurring revenue of the total revenue of Utilities segment:

$$\frac{\text{Recurring revenue from own software / SaaS}}{\text{Total revenue of Utilities segment}}$$

## Business Combinations

There were no business combinations during the reporting period.

### Business Combinations in the Financial Year 2022

On January 3, 2022, Solteq Plc signed an agreement to purchase the entire share capital of the energy software company Enerity Solutions Oy. Through the acquisition, Solteq expanded its software offering in the utilities sector, which is one of the company's key growth drivers in the Nordic market. The deal also further increased the company's expertise in the changing operating environment of the energy sector. Enerity Solutions specializes in software solutions for electricity trading and grid profitability and risk management.

**TEUR** **1-12/2022**

#### Consideration

Paid in cash	5,291
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,291</b>

#### Values of the assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition

Tangible assets	5
Intangible assets **	577
Trade and other receivables	229
Cash and cash equivalents	869
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,680</b>

Trade payables and other liabilities	445
Financial liabilities	115
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>560</b>

**The goodwill value of the acquisition** **4,171**

#### Cash flow from the acquisition

Consideration paid in cash in 2022	5,291
Cash and cash equivalents of the acquired companies	869
<b>Total cash flow from the acquisition</b>	<b>4,422</b>

Goodwill consists of assets that cannot be separated like synergy benefits, competent personnel, market share and entrance to new market.

\*\* Depreciations of the intangible rights during the reporting period are EUR 115 thousand.

#### Expenses related to the acquisition

Other expenses	124
<b>Total expenses related to the acquisition</b>	<b>124</b>

**Impact on the Solteq Group's number of personnel** **17**

**Impact on the Solteq Group's comprehensive income statement** **1-12/2022**

Revenue *	2,323
Operating profit *	802

\* The amount of the revenue and the operating profit from the acquisition date to the end of the reporting period. Energy Solutions Oy is consolidated to Solteq Group as of the beginning of the reporting period. The company was merged into the parent company on June 1, 2022.

Solteq Plc acquired on November 7, 2022, the entire share capital of energy sector system and service provider S2B Energia Oy. As a result of the acquisition 10 employees transferred to be part of Solteq Group. The debt-free purchase price was EUR 1 and net assets EUR 32 thousand. The revenue and operating profit of the acquired businesses is not presented as if the consolidation would have happened in the beginning of the financial year because it has no significant effect on Solteq Group's figures.

### **Events after the review period**

On April 17, 2023, Solteq signed a business transfer agreement, whereby the Group's ERP business based on Microsoft Dynamics 365 Business Central and LS Retail solutions would be sold to Azets.

The net debt-free purchase price of the business is a maximum of EUR 20 million. The fixed purchase price is EUR 15 million deducted by the net working capital of the business. EUR 12 million will be paid upon the completion of the Transaction. The remainder of the fixed purchase price will be paid at the latest six (6) months after the completion of the Transaction. A possible additional purchase price is a maximum of EUR 5 million, and it shall be determined based on the revenue of the transferring business for a period of twelve (12) months from the first date of the month the Transaction has been completed. The company will recognize an estimated one-time profit of EUR 8 million (before tax effects) on the fixed purchase price in the second quarter. The purchase price will be paid in cash.

The Transaction consists of expert and maintenance services as well as clientele related to Solteq's Microsoft Dynamics 365 Business Central and LS Retail ERP solutions. Following the transfer of the business, approximately 60 experts located in Finland, Sweden, Norway, and Denmark will be transferred to Azets.

## **Financial reporting**

Solteq Plc's financial information bulletins in 2023 have been scheduled as follows:

- Half Year Report 1-6/2023 Wednesday, August 23, 2023, at 8.00 am
- Interim Report 1-9/2023 Thursday, October 26, 2023, at 8.00 am

More investor information is available on Solteq's website at [www.solteq.com](http://www.solteq.com).

### **Further information:**

CEO Aarne Aktan  
Tel: +358 40 342 4440  
E-mail: [aarne.aktan@solteq.com](mailto:aarne.aktan@solteq.com)

CFO Kari Lehtosalo  
Tel: +358 40 701 0338  
E-mail: [kari.lehtosalo@solteq.com](mailto:kari.lehtosalo@solteq.com)

### **Distribution:**

Nasdaq Helsinki  
Key media  
[www.solteq.com](http://www.solteq.com)